DOT V3.X SERIES
Technical Manual
Brief
Designed for industrial purposes, DOT is a stable, plug and play device for digital and analog
data acquisition with isolated inputs and outputs. Although this device was designed to work
with an external power, the low power consumption and its internal battery allows it to keep

DOT 3.x Series
Recommendations, Warnings and Restrictions.
FCC-Approved Antennas (2.4 GHz)
For complying with FCC regulations, use the tables below for choose the correct antennas.
If he antenna is mounted at least 20cm (8 in.) from nearby persons, the application is considered a
mobile application. Antennas not listed in the table must be tested to comply with FCC Section 15.203
(Unique Antenna Connectors) and Section 15.247 Emissions).
Ampexa does not carry all of these antenna variants. Contact Ampexa for available antennas.
Antennas approved for use with the DOT 3.x Series (Cable loss is not required).
PANEL CLASS ANTENNAS
Part Number Type(Description) Gain Min Separation Cable-Loss
A24-P8SF Flat Panel 8.5 dBi 2 m N/A
A24-P8NF Flat Panel 8.5 dBi 3 m N/A
A24-P13NF Flat Panel 13.0 dBi 4 m N/A
A24-P14NF Flat Panel 14.0 dBi 5 m N/A
OMNI-DIRECTIONAL ANTENNAS
Part Number Type(Description) Gain Min Separation Cable-Loss
A24-F15NF Omni-Directional (Fiberglass base station)  15.0 dBi 2 m N/A
Antennas approved for use with the DOT 3.x Series (Channels 11 ‐ 25).
YAGI and PANEL CLASS ANTENNAS
Part Number Type(Description) Gain Min Separation Cable-Loss
A24-Y6NF Yagi (6-element) 8.8 dBi 2 m N/A
A24-Y7NF Yagi (7-element) 9.0 dBi 2 m N/A
A24-Y9NF Yagi (9-element) 10.0 dBi 2 m N/A
A24-Y10NF Yagi (10-element) 11.0 dBi 2 m N/A
A24-Y12NF Yagi (12-element) 12.0 dBi 2 m N/A
A24-Y13NF Yagi (13-element) 12.0 dBi 2 m N/A
A24-Y15NF Yagi (15-element) 12.5 dBi 2 m N/A
A24-Y16NF Yagi (16-element) 13.5 dBi 2 m N/A
A24-Y16RM Yagi (16-element, RPSMA connector) 13.5 dBi 2 m N/A
A24-Y18NF Yagi (18-element) 15.0 dBi 2 m N/A
A24-P15NF Flat Panel 15.0 dBi 2 m N/A
A24-P16NF Flat Panel 16.0 dBi 2 m N/A
A24-P19NF Flat Panel 19.0 dBi 2 m N/A
DOT 3.x Series
Antennas approved for use with the DOT 3.x Series (Channels 26).